OXY USA Antelope Ridge 11 Unit E, Section 34, Township 23S, Range34E Lea County, New Mexico

Closure Report

June 4, 2009



RECEIVED

SEP 16 2009

HOBBSOCD



Prepared for:

Oxy USA PO Box 1988 Carlsbad, NM 88221

By:

Safety & Environmental Solutions, Inc. 703 E. Clinton Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 (575) 397-0510

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| ١. | COMPANY CONTACTS | 1 |
|------|---|--------|
| II. | BACKGROUND | 1 |
| III. | SURFACE AND GROUND WATER | 1 |
| IV. | CLOSURE PLAN | 1 |
| V. | FIGURES & APPENDICES Figure 1 – Vicinity Map Figure 2 – Site Plan Appendix A – Site Photos Appendix B – C-141 | 2 3 |
| | | |

.

I. Company Contacts

| NAME | Company | Telephone | E-mail |
|---------------|---------|--------------|-----------------------|
| Kelton Beaird | OXY USA | 575-390-1903 | kelton beaird@oxy.com |
| Isaac Kincaid | SESI | 575-390-8841 | ikincaid@sesi-nm.com |

II. Background

Safety and Environmental Solutions, Inc. (SESI) was engaged by Oxy USA to perform remediation services at the Antelope Ridge 11 spill site. This leak was caused by a corroded valve. There were five (5) barrels of produced fluids released.

III. Surface and Ground Water

The closest groundwater of record with the USGS database is located in Section 32, Range 23S, and Township 34E. The depth of water in this well was 207' in 1996.

IV. Work Performed

November 7, 2008 SESI was onsite to assess the location. Ed Hale, contract pumper for Oxy, was onsite and stated that the release occurred on 11/6/08 and affected an area 20' north, 10' south.

On June 4, 2009 SESI was onsite to perform clean-up services. The contaminated soils around the valve area of the seperator were removed to a depth of 36". All contaminated soil was excavated and disposed of at a NMOCD approved facility. The excavated area was then backfilled to a depth of 48" with approximately 4 yards of clean from an offsite facility.

V. Figures & Appendices

This is an active well. It is requested that no further action will be taken.

VI. Figures & Appendices

Figure 1 – Vicinity Map Figure 2 – Site Plan Appendix A – Site Photos Appendix B – C-141 Figure 1 Vicinity Map

I



Figure 2 Site Plan



Appendix A Site Photos



Release facing Northeast



Release facing South



Rain water facing South



Spill area facing North



Spill area facing South

Site Photos Antelope Ridge 11 6-4-09



Well sign



South of valve area



.

. . .

Ç

Scraped area south of valve area facing east



ł

Backfilled area facing southeast



Backfilled area south of valve area facing southeast

Ş

Appendix B C-141

,

| - | • | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
|---|--|--|-----------------|------------|----------------------|---|---------------------------|---|----------|--------------|---------------|-----------------------------|--|--|--|--|
| - | 1625 N. Frenchaller Problem Nikeszalo B | | | | | | | New Mexico and Natural Resources | | | | | Form C-141 Revised October 10, 2003 | | | |
| | District II 1301 W. Grand | | | | Energy with | liciais | and matura | I Resources NF | C 16 | 32008 | | | | | | |
| | District III 1000 Rio Brazos | DEC AHA | H MM 87410 | | | | rvation Div | /1S10n | | | Submit 2 (| Copies to ap Office in a | propriate cordance | | | |
| | District IV 1220 S. St. France | | | 5 | | | h St. Franc e, NM 875 | | D-AI | RTESI | A w | ith Rule 11 | 6 on back le of form | | | |
| - | | -OBB: | SOCD_ | | ease Notific | | | | ction | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | OPERA | | | X. | al Report | Fin | nal Report | | | |
| | Name of Co | | | | | | Contact Ke | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | Carlsbad, NM | | | | | No. (O) 505-887 | -8337 | C) 575- | 390-1903 | | | | | |
| | Facility Nan | ne Antel | ope Ridge 11 | L | | | Facility Typ | e Well | | | _ | | <u>. </u> | | | |
| | Surface Own | ner State | · | | Mineral C |)wner | | | | Lease 1 | No. | | | | | |
| | L | | | | LOCA | TIO | N OF REI | LEASE | | API | 37624 | | | | | |
| | Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet from the | North | South Line | Feet from the | East/V | West Line | County | | | | | |
| | Е | 34 | 235 | 34E | | | | | | | Lea | | | | | |
| | | | 255 | | L | L | | | L | | Ina | | | | | |
| | | | • | La | titude | | Longitud | le | | | لمنا | re 1 | | | | |
| | | | · | | NAT | URE | OF REL | | - | | | 100 | | | | |
| | Type of Relea | | | | · | | | Release 40bbls | | red 20bbls | | | | | | |
| | Source of Kei | lease I ran | sition Line | | | | Date and H | iour of Occurrenc | e | | 08 @11am | f Discovery | | | | |
| | Was Immedia | ate Notice | | Yes [| No 🗌 Not Re | quired | If YES, To Whom? | | | | | | | | | |
| | By Whom? | Kelton Bea | aird | | | | Date and Hour See above | | | | | | | | | |
| | Was a Watercourse Reached? | | | | | | | If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse. | | | | | | | | |
| | If a Watercou | irse was Im | nacted Descr | ibe Fully | * | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | (| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | ······································ | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | 1 | | em and Reme | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | 1 ransition in | | using fluid to | run acros | s me location | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | • | | | <u>.</u> | | | | | | | | | | |
| Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* The area affected ran across the location into the area of the now backfilled reserve pit. Delineation will occur to determine the extent of contamination | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | submitted for | | e area of the now | Dackmin | ed reserve pit. | Defineation will | occur (| o determin | e the extent | of contami | ation | | | |
| | | • | | ., | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | I hereby certif | fy that the | information gi | ven above | e is true and comp | lete to t | he best of my | knowledge and u | ndersta | nd that pur | suant to NM | OCD rules | and | | | |
| | regulations al | l operators | are required to | o report a | nd/or file certain r | elease n | notifications an | nd perform correct | tive act | ions for rel | leases which | may endar | iger | | | |
| | public health should their o | or the envi perations h | ronment. The | acceptan | ce of a C-141 repo | ort by th emediat | e NMOCD m | arked as "Final R | eport" d | loes not rel | lieve the ope | rator of liab | oility health | | | |
| | should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other | | | | | | | | | | ler | | | | | |
| | federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Signature: | | | | | | | OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | 1 Delaturon | | | | | | | | | |
| | Printed Name | : Kelton B | leaird | | | Approved by District Emerging ONMENTAL ENGINEER | | | | | | | | | | |
| | Title: HES S | | | | | | | e: 12.18.0 | | | Date: Z. | | | | | |
| | E-mail Addre | ss: kelton | beaird@oxy.c | com | | | Conditions of Approval: | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | SUBMIT FINAL C. 141 U Boc & Rp= 7039 | | | | | | | | |
| | A 44 - 1 - A - J - J - A | in al Cha | A. TENT | | | | | | | | | | | | | |

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary

FGRL 0835360799

| District I 1625 N French District II | | NM 88240 | rec | EENERS | ate of nerals | New Mex and Natura | ico l Resources | | | | Revised O | Form C-1 ctober 10, 2 | |
|---|---|--|--|--|--|--|--|------------------------------------|--|------------------------------------|--|--------------------------------------|-------|
| 1-301 W Grand District III 1000 Rio Brazo District IV 1220 S St. Fran | Pond Arte | esia, NM 88210 | Conser | vation Div | Submit 2 Copies to appropriate District Office in accordance with Rule 116 on back side of form | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | orrective A | ction | 1 | | | | |
| | | | | | | OPER A | | | 🗌 Initi | al Repo | ort 🛛 | Final Re | eport |
| Name of Co | | | | | | Contact Ke | | 0000 | () 575 | 200.10 | | | |
| | | Carlsbad, NM | | | | Facility Typ | No. (O) 505-887 e Well | -8337 | C) 575- | 390-190 | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Surface Ow | mer State | | | Mineral (| Jwner | | | | Lease 1 | <u>10.</u> | DZ5 | 27 | 77 |
| | | , | | | | N OF RE | | | nri | | | 57 | 60 |
| Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet from the | North | /South Line | Feet from the | East/V | Vest Line | Count | у | | |
| E | 34 | 235 | 34E | | | | | | | Lea | | | |
| | | | La | titude | | Longitud | le | | | | | | |
| | | | | | TIDE | OF REL | | | | | | | |
| Type of Rele | ease Produc | ed water | | | UNE | | Release 40bbls | | Volume | Recover | ed 20bbls | | |
| Source of Re | | | | | | Date and H | Iour of Occurrenc | e | | | f Discovery | / | |
| Was Immedi | ate Notice (| Tiven? | | | | If YES, To | Whom? | | 12-10-20 | 08@11 | am | | |
| | | | Yes 🗌 | No 🗌 Not Re | equired | · · · · | son NMCOD | | | | | | |
| By Whom? | Kelton Bea | ird | | | | Date and Hour See above | | | | | | | |
| Was a Water | course Read | | Yes 🗵 | 1 No | | If YES, V | olume Impacting t | he Wate | ercourse. | | | | |
| If a Wataraa | | pacted, Descr | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 1 | | em and Reme using fluid to | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | ected ran aci | | | | backfill | ed reserve pit | Delineation was | done ar | nd all cont | aminateo | d material v | was remov | ed, |
| regulations a public health should their or the enviro | Il operators or the enviro operations h nment In a | are required to ronment. The lave failed to a addition, NMC | o report and acceptance adequately OCD accept | nd/or file certain ce of a C-141 rep v investigate and p | release r ort by th remedia | notifications a ne NMOCD m te contaminat | knowledge and u nd perform correc arked as "Final R ion that pose a thr re the operator of | tive acti eport" d eat to gr | ions for re loes not re round wate | leases w lieve the x, surfac | hich may e operator o ce water, hu | ndanger f liabılıty ıman healt | h |
| federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. | | | | | | | Approved by District ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEER | | | | | | |
| Printed Nam | e: Kelton B | leaird | | | | • | | <u> </u> | | | | | |
| Title. HES S | Specialist | | | ······································ | | Approval Da | te: 9.16.00 | | Expiration | Date: | | | |
| 6 | | beaird@oxy. | com | | | Conditions o | f Approval | | | Atta | ched | 20 | |
| Date: 7 | 1-7-09 | | | | | | | | | KI | <u> - 10</u> | 27 | |

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary